
   

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Monday, 17 January 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 

 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP.  To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965, email:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 

 
Date of Issue: Friday, 7 January 2022 

 
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 17 January 2022, 10.00 am, Council Chamber 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Mike Rouse (Chairman), Cllr James Stanley (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mel Allcott, 
Cllr Aled Evans, Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Emma Marshall, Cllr Natalie McVey 
and Cllr Craig Warhurst 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Friday 14 
January 2022).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed in this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 

 

5  Budget Scrutiny 2022/23 (Indicative timing: 10:05 – 10:50am) 
 
 

1 - 18 

6  Data Sharing and Analytics (Indicative timing: 10:50 – 11:30am) 
 
 

19 - 32 

7  Annual Update on the Council's Energy Purchasing Arrangement 
via the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee (Indicative timing: 11:30 
– 12:10pm)  
 
 

To follow 

8  Work Programme (Indicative timing: 12:10 – 12:20pm) 
 

33 - 36 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



                 

 
 

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 January 2022 

 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
17 JANUARY 2022 
 

BUDGET SCRUTINY 2022/23 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Panel will consider the draft Budget 2022/23 for areas within the remit of 
the Panel and the main messages from it, as identified by the Directorates for 
Commercial and Change and the Directorate for People.   

 
2. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Corporate Services and 
Communication and for Communities, the Strategic Directors of Commercial and 
Change and for People, the County Council’s Chief Financial Officer (S151) and the 
Head of Finance have been invited to attend the meeting to respond to any queries 
from Panel Members. 

 

Budget Scrutiny 2022/23 
 

3. As part of the Budget Scrutiny process for 2022/23, the Panel has been asked to 
identify the main messages from the draft 2022/23 Budget for areas within the remit 
of the Panel and these are set out in Appendix 1.  

 
4. The draft Council Budget 2022/23 will be presented to Cabinet on 6 January 
2022 and is also available to the Panel at Appendix 2. 

 
5. Prior to this, the emerging pressures and challenges for services were discussed 
at the Scrutiny Panel meetings in November 2021, with feedback reported to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board in December (attached for this Panel at 
Appendix 3) 

 
6. The Panel’s discussions on the draft Council Budget 2022/23 will be reported to  
the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 26 January 2022, when the Board 
will formulate its comments to Cabinet for its meeting on 3 February 2022.   
 

Purpose of the meeting 
 

7. Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to 
determine any comments to report back as part of the budget scrutiny process on 
the draft 2022/23 Budget and emerging pressures and challenges for services within 
the remit of the Panel, to the OSPB at its meeting on 26 January 2022 

 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendix 1 - Main messages from draft 2022/23 Budget for areas within the remit of 
the Panel (presentation slides) 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 January 2022 

Appendix 2 - Draft 2022/23 Budget discussed by Cabinet on 6 January 2022 Cabinet 
agenda report    (Copy issued to Panel members) 
Appendix 3 – Panel’s feedback to OSPB on emerging pressures and challenges. 
 

Specific Contact Points for this Report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper 
[...]
ue Pressures  / Efficiencies - Corporate Areas 

• Additional investment into 
• ICT - £200k to support key systems affecting adults and 

children's services 

• HR  - £100k investment funding into the social work academy 
Detailed in Sections 7.16 to 7.18 of the report on page 29

• Impact of demand and inflation across COACH and CEU 
to be mitigated by service efficiencies including contract 
savings and challenge on non-essential spend 

• Corporate Savings of £5.1m relating to changing the 
way we work 

Table 16 Page 38

P
age 12



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Revenue Pressures  / Efficiencies - Communities

• Continuation of £2m investment into Here2Help from 
our Transformation Programme (para 4.5 Page 12)

• Additional £1m demand relating to 
• Pay inflation - £0.4 million

• General Inflation - £0.6 million

• Add Back Specific Grant funding (COVID) - £0.4 million
Detailed in Table 9 on page 25

• Savings of £0.9m relating to additional income 
generation and continuation of library strategy

Table 16 Page 38

P
age 13



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

COACH & CEU Budget – Appendix 1A Page 55

P
age 14



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

People Budget (incl Communities) – Appendix 1A Page 53

P
age 15



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Current Capital Programme for areas within this panel 

Appendix 1B Page 62

P
age 16



APPENDIX 3 
 
 
Emerging pressures and challenges for services in relation to the 2022/23 
Budget 
 
 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 8 November 2021 
 
During the Panel’s discussion of quarterly Performance and in-year Budget Monitoring, 
Members took the opportunity (as suggested by the Leader of the Council) to discuss 
emerging pressures and challenges for services in relation to the 2022/23 Budget, 
summarised as follows: 
 

 A post pandemic review of operations had identified a number of key pressures 
which would impact services, including the rising costs of transport, energy and 
pay. It was noted that in the Commercial and Change Directorate (CoaCh), the 
majority of the budget related to staffing.  The Government had confirmed that it 
would return to an annual pay award, but the pay award had not yet been set for 
this financial year.  

 There were difficulties in recruiting key specialist staff and agency staff were 
therefore being used to support certain specialist roles, leading to significantly 
increased costs.   

 With the Retail Price Index (RPI) increasing and likely to be at 3% by the end of 
the calendar year, the Panel was advised that inflationary factors were putting 
pressure on services just to remain as the status quo.  

 The Strategic Director of Commercial and Change advised that the Council 
currently had £630m of procurement managed by the Council’s Commercial 
Team. For some of the contracts such as Microsoft, market influences could lead 
to sudden increase in costs, whilst for major contracts due to end next year, such 
as the street lighting contract (negotiated by West Mercia Energy) there would 
inevitably be an increase in contract price. The Panel was informed that CoaCh 
had a number of procurement interim staff with specific knowledge to provide 
support.  

 The increased cost of transport and the impact on the supply chain was raised by 
Members and the question was raised as to what the Council was doing to 
mitigate these costs?  The Strategic Director explained that as the Council 
doesn’t buy many goods and services itself, these costs tended to sit with 
suppliers and contractors. Where the Council uses transport such as for home to 
school transport, there were some fixed contracts and some other arrangements. 
Additional costs would be mitigated wherever possible, but it was hoped that this 
was a relatively short-term issue. 

 
The Panel expressed their concern about these emerging pressures and challenges and 
the resultant impact on Council budgets and services. The Panel was due to review the 
Corporate Procurement Strategy at its January meeting.   
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

 
 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 January 2022 

 
 

 
CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
17 JANUARY 2022 
 

DATA SHARING AND ANALYTICS 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested an  
overview of data sharing and analytics, which is part of the Panel’s work programme. 

 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services and Communication  
and the Strategic Director for Commercial and Change have been invited to attend the 
meeting. 

 

Background 
 

3. Data is now the driving force of the world’s modern economies. It fuels innovation  
and has been a lifeline during the coronavirus pandemic. The fact that the Council has 
been able to share vital information quickly, efficiently and lawfully during the 
pandemic has not only saved countless lives, but has enabled us to work from home, 
keep the economy running and stay connected during a period of unprecedented 
disruption. 
 
4. The Council recognises the value of data, both its own and that held by  
other parties and partners: government departments, public authorities, schools, local 
businesses and industry, academia, social media and much more. Data can improve 
outcomes for the County’s citizens by increasing efficiency, transparency and access 
to information. In addition, data can help the Council safeguard the public and provide 
them with the best available information about services the Council has to offer. 
 
5. Information comes in many forms: policy documents, minutes, statistics, 
operational data, case files, personal data, and research papers. It is held in a variety 
of physical and electronic formats; it can be structured or unstructured. Across the 
Council this information is used in our daily working lives as we work to achieve our 
objectives, whether it be delivering services, formulating policy, managing projects, 
holding meetings, or managing staff. 
 
6. The purpose of data analytics is to create intelligence, knowledge and wisdom from  
data in order to influence decision making or identify appropriate action to improve 
performance. A popular model of analytics is the DIKW (Data Intelligence, 
Knowledge, Wisdom) model depicted below. 

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 January 2022  

 
7. Currently, data and analytical resources are not centralised in one place in the  
Council. Data management and Information Governance sits within the ICT and 
Digital function, while Management Information, Analytics and Research sits under 
Transformation and Commercial, and Public Health Evidence is in the Public Health 
team. In addition, there are a number of local resources (individual posts and “arms 
and legs”) linked to specific systems or services. There is therefore some 
inconsistency in grading, roles and responsibility, access to information and 
stakeholders; however, there is little duplication of effort, and resources across these 
teams do tend to work quite effectively together (the data intelligence workstream 
under COVID-19 response being a recent example). 
 
8. Please see Appendix 1 for a glossary of data sharing and analytics terminology. 
 

Data Sharing Agreements 
 

9. Data Sharing Agreements, (DSAs) also known as Information Sharing 
Agreements, are agreements that set out the lawful basis for the use of personal data 
across traditional organisational boundaries, to achieve better policies and deliver 
better joined-up and coordinated services to individuals. 
 
10. DSAs are in place to lay out the arrangements for information sharing for a 
specific purpose or purposes, rather than organisation by organisation. They are 
usually set up to detail the arrangements for ongoing data sharing between 
organisations rather than ad hoc or one-off data sharing activities. DSA
[...]
worcestershire


 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 January 2022  

Information Governance Strategy 
 

32. The Council’s Information Governance Strategy (2021-2023) describes the  
development and implementation of a robust Information Governance (IG) framework 
needed for the effective management and protection of organisational and personal 
information. The IG Strategy was ratified by the Corporate Information Governance 
Board (CIGB) on the 1 February 2021. The delivery of the strategy will fall under the 
overall control of the Assistant Director of IT and Digital and the Information 
Governance and Compliance Manager.  
 

Better use of Data 
 

33. The use of data plays an increasing role in designing, delivering and transforming  
public services to improve outcomes and drive efficiencies within current financial 
constraints. 

 
34. More data than ever is available to inform digital tools and services and get  
greater insights into user needs and local places. 

 
35. The LGA is working to get a better understanding about the value of data in public  
services and encourage local authorities to open up, share and better use data. 
Better use of data | Local Government Association 
 

PowerBI Strategy 
 

36. Currently, the Council has an ad hoc approach to PowerBI use. There are pockets of  
development (including COVID dashboards from Public Health, Commercial 
dashboards and IT performance frameworks) and a few dashboards in the public 
domain including demographics and economic assessment. 

 
37. To increase the use and potential of PowerBI, the Council is currently  
developing a corporate approach to its deployment across the Council, including a 
proportionate licensing solution (which will facilitate the sharing of reports and 
dashboards with a wider audience, including elected members and senior managers), 
and development of a training programme and community of practice to support 
developers. An initial cohort of d
[...]
ation provided in the report 

 determine any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for Corporate Services and Communication  
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1: Glossary 
Appendix 2: Information Sharing Agreement Register extract - Data Sharing Agreements  
 

Contact Points 
 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers  
Tel: 01905 844965 / 844964, Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 27

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


     
 

 
 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 January 2022 

 
 

Appendix 1: Glossary 
 

Term Description 

Accountability Having accountability means that someone can be described as 
being liable or answerable for the completion of a certain task. 
Responsibility can be delegated, but accountability cannot. 

Analytics Using data to derive intelligence (it can be predictive or historic). 
The term predictive analytics has become something of a catch-all 
term to describe any attempt to use data to provide insight about 
future events. 

Application 
Programming 
Interface (API) 

A technical interface consisting of a set of protocols and data 
structuring (API specifications) which enables computer systems to 
directly communicate with each other. Data or services can be directly 
requested from a server by adhering to the protocols. 

AI Analytics  AI analytics refers to a subset of business intelligence that uses 
machine learning techniques to discover insights, find new patterns 
and discover relationships in the data. In practice, AI analytics is the 
process of automating much of the work that a data analyst would 
normally perform. 

Artificial 
intelligence 

Artificial intelligence is the simulation of human intelligence 
processes by machines, especi
[...]
1 July 2021 and agreed by Council on 9 September 
2021. 

 

Dates of 2022 Meetings 
 

 14 February, 2pm 

 17 March, 10am 

 23 May, 2pm 

 6 July, 2pm 

 21 September, 10am 

 14 November, 2pm 
 

 

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM 8



 
 
 

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 January 2022 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

The Panel is asked to: 

 Consider the 2020/21 Work Programme (attached at Appendix 1) and agree 
whether it would like to make any amendments  

 Retain the flexibility to take into account any urgent issues which may arise. 
 

 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendix 1 – Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Work 
Programme 2021/22 

 

Contact Points 
 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance), the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 

 Agenda and minutes of OSPB on 21 July 2021 

 Agenda and minutes of Council on 9 September 2021 
 

Page 34

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=3826&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=3714&Ver=4


SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date of Meeting 
 

Issue for Scrutiny Date of Last Report 
 

Notes/Follow-up Action 

17 January 2022 2022/23 Budget Scrutiny 
 

  

 Data Sharing and Analytics  Panel Member suggestion July 2021 
and will include Information 
Management, Cyber Security – also 
systems which capture data to predict 
service demand (recommendation 
from Care Work as a Career Scrutiny 
Task Group). 

 Annual update on the Council’s energy 
purchasing arrangement via the West Mercia 
Energy Joint Committee including the Business 
Plan  

 Agreed 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 17 January 2022 
Date of Issue: 01 February 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Corporate and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall Worcester  

Monday, 17 January 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Mike Rouse (Chairman), Cllr James Stanley (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Emma Marshall and Cllr Natalie McVey 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services 
and Communication 
Andrew Spice, Strategic Director of Commercial and Change 
Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director for Communities 
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Rob Morris, Head of Business Intelligence 
Jonathan Fitzgerald-Guy, Assistant Director Transformation and Commercial 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 

Available Papers 
 
The Members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2021 (previously 

circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

338 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Panel Members Aled Evans, Laura Gretton 
and Craig Warhurst.  Matt Dormer, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Communities, had also given his Apologies.   
 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 17 January 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

339 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

340 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

341 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

342 Budget Scrutiny 2022/23 
 
The Chief Financial Officer presented a summary of the 2022/23 draft budget, 
which highlighted that the proposals included pressures of £44.2m.  Of 
particular interest was £6.2m of pay inflation, £4m of contract inflation and 
£28.2m of net service demand.  Within the remit of the Panel, £0.4m was 
specifically due to service demand within the Directorate of Commercial and 
Change and Chief Executive’s Unit.  To achieve a balanced budget, the 
£44.2m pressures were to be funded mainly through Council Tax and Adult 
Social Care Levy, Settlement Grant and Directorate and Corporate efficiencies. 
 
During the discussion on pressures and efficiencies related to the remit of the 
Panel, the following points were noted: 
 
Corporate Areas 
 

 Investment of £200k in Information Communication Technology (ICT) 
was required to support key systems affecting Adult and Children’s 
services and £100k investment for Human Resources (HR) support 
of the Social Work Academy  

 To find further service efficiencies, Senior Leaders were challenging 
Officers on non-essential spend and promoting good housekeeping  

 It was anticipated that demand and inflation would be mitigated by 
service efficiencies, including contract savings.  One example was 
given whereby discussions with the NHS were taking place in relation 
to discharge into social care 

 £5.1m of corporate savings related to the continuation of the 
Organisational Design target set in 2020/21, including the way in 
which the Council worked were also included 

 The Panel was concerned about the Council’s proposal for £6.2m for 
pay inflation given that a resolution on the national pay award had 
not yet been reached.  Alongside this, recruitment continued to be a 
concern, especially in specialist roles such as Finance, HR and ICT.  
It was reported that London authorities had advertised roles based 
on remote working, yet included salary based on London weighting.  
The Panel was supportive of the Cabinet Member lobbying 
Government about this concern  



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 17 January 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

 The Panel was aware that the Cabinet Member encouraged succession 
planning across the organisation, including the expansion of 
Apprenticeship schemes 

 When asked whether the Council was proactive in bid writing and 
seeking grants, it was reported that there was a good record of 
activity, however the Strategic Director acknowledged that more 
could always be done 

 There was general concern about the Government funding review, at 
this stage, parts of the allocation were based upon data going as far 
back as 2001, and thus any review of this would bring both 
opportunities but also associated risks.  Likewise, there was concern 
about the White Paper on Adult Social Care, which proposed that 
residents who were self-funders would be able to access Local 
Authority negotiated rates, likely resulting in market rates for care 
levelling out. 

 
Communities (budget within the People Directorate, remit of the Panel) 
 

 Proposals included a £2m investment into the Here2Help scheme 

 Additional £1m demand relating to pay inflation and general inflation 

 The savings of £0.9m are as a result of income generation and the 
continuation of the library strategy e.g. ‘open libraries’ and partner 
agencies utilising buildings. Also, library use was changing and 
evolving following the COVID-19 pandemic.   

 
When asked about the resilience of the draft Budget the Chief Financial Officer 
was clear that he had a duty to present a robust and deliverable draft Budget 
and was confident that there should be no surprises due to the rigour of 
monitoring throughout the year. 
 
The Cabinet Member supported the draft Budget and the Panel agreed with 
the proposals put forward. 
 

343 Data Sharing and Analytics 
 
The Panel had received a Report which provided an overview of data sharing 
and analytics.  The Strategic Director outlined the main teams responsible for 
data management and governance and explained that digital strategies were 
being developed to make better use of data.  Worcestershire County Council 
used data well, however, more could be done if challenges were overcome. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, key points included: 
 

 When asked what WODA was, it was explained that a number of 
Worcestershire organisations, around the one Worcestershire estate 
and including West Mercia Police, had come together as a 
‘Worcestershire Office of Data Analytics’ to develop ways of working.  
The group ceased to exist, but Officers continued to work together, 
especially as software now enabled real time reporting and therefore 
increased collaboration  



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 17 January 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

 The Head of Business Intelligence reported that the COVID-19 
response had increasingly required partners to work together and 
share data and the introduction of Integrated Care Systems would 
result in health and social care data being shared across local NHS 
and care organisations.  Data Sharing Agreements (DSAs) were 
already in place and others included areas such as safeguarding and 
community safety  

 Data analytics main purpose was to create intelligence in order to 
influence decision making or improve performance, which could lead 
into predicting future service demand 

 Examples of Council systems that captured data were given, including 
Pentana KPI, a new corporate performance management system 
which would give Officers and Members a greater insight into 
performance.  InstantAtlas was a new project where data from across 
a number of organisations would result in a single point of access for 
Worcestershire residents, partners and commissioners  

 The Cabinet Member was in complete support of the Council 
developing a corporate approach to increase the use and potential of 
Power BI.  As a powerful interactive data visualisation software, it had 
been used to successfully create the COVID-19 dashboards as seen 
on the Council website.  A developer group had been established and 
licensing was being investigated 

 In response to a query about data sharing protocols, Officers were clear 
that any protocol would be explicit on what data could be shared  

 The Council website was currently under review, with the resident at the 
forefront of any change.  It was thought that in due course, individuals 
may be able to log in and view levels of data, sharing information 
which would be of interest to them  

 If a Council App were to be developed, the Cabinet Member assured 
Members that it would be web based with the same function and 
visibility across all platforms, including mobile phones and tablets for 
example   

 When asked whether the Council hoped to achieve a standardised data 
reporting system, Officers suggested that this was unlikely as the 
system used for adult social care was unlikely to be improved 

 The Chairman thanked those present for a very informative overview 
and the Panel agreed it would wish to look at developments further 
with particular interest in Power BI, InstantAtlas and the framework on 
what is suitable to be shared with residents. 

 

344 Annual Update on the Council's Energy Purchasing 
Arrangement via the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
The Strategic Director explained that West Mercia Energy (WME) was part 
owned by Worcestershire County Council (the Council), alongside three other 
local authorities and managed by a Joint Committee.  It was a unique 
arrangement providing brokerage services to both Member authorities and 
wider public sector clients.  The Council had three separate contracts with 
WME covering both metered and unmetered electricity and gas.  The 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 17 January 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

unmetered electricity contract, which covered street lighting, would end on 31 
March 2022.  
 
During the discussion, key points included: 
 

 WME provided a relatively small risk for the Council and not to the extent of 
other local authorities, such as Warrington Borough Council having a 50% 
stake in Together Energy, which had recently collapsed  

 The Cabinet Member acknowledged that increased energy prices was an area 
of concern for the Council and the draft Budget had been amended 
accordingly  

 Discussions around Best Value were ongoing, especially whether entering into 
contracts for 2, 3 or 4 years would provide some security 

 Monitoring of market intelligence was continuous and it suggested that a 
large price fall would not occur until at least 2022/23.  The energy market was 
extremely volatile and would likely remain so for some time  

 In response to a question whether the Council prioritised Green energy, the 
Assistant Director of Transformation and Commercial reported that all energy 
was 100% renewable.  In addition, when asked whether the Council had 
considered producing its own energy, it was reported that the Council estate 
had made good use of solar panels to date 

 To mitigate potential price increases, the Council was considering how the 
programme to install LED streetlights could be accelerated.  The Panel learned 
that 55% of streetlights were now LED, however, any acceleration was 
dependent on maintenance contractors 

 The Cabinet Member stated that there needed to be a careful balance in 
relation to Green initiatives, however, believed that technological advances 
would also benefit the County.  Officers stated that lower consumption would 
also help to make the Council estate more efficient   

 The Joint Committee’s Business Plan would be shared with the Panel at its 
March meeting, after review and publication in February.  

 
The Chairman thanked those present for a useful discussion and was assured 
that the Cabinet Member and Officers were monitoring the situation carefully. 
 

345 Work Programme 
 
The Panel agreed to amend the Work Programme as follows: 
 

 Add Data Analytics, with a particular focus on the Power BI Strategy, 
InstantAtlas and the Framework for publicly accessible data 

 Add West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Business Plan to the March Agenda 

 Amend the May Item on Libraries to Update on the Libraries 
Strategy/Transformation (post COVID-19), to include the E-Library 

 Add Update on the Council’s Strategy for Museums, Arts and Culture 

 Add Future of Redditch Library. 
 
 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 17 January 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.10 pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


